ORDINANCE NO. 950515

NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ENFORCING AGENCY ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO DESIGNATE AN ENFORCING AGENCY TO DISCHARGE THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW BUFFALO UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ACT (ACT 230 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1972, AS AMENDED)

THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW BUFFALO ORDAINS:

Section 1. <u>Agency Designated</u>. Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Mechanical Code, in accordance with Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended, the mechanical official of the Township of New Buffalo is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibilities of the Township of New Buffalo under Act 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended, State of Michigan. The Township of New Buffalo assumes responsibility for the administration and enforcement of said Act throughout its corporate limits.

Section 2. All ordinances inconsistent with the provision of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective after legal publication and in accordance with the provisions of the Act governing the same.

Adopted May 15, 1995

This Ordinance duly adopted on May 15, 1995, at a regular meeting of the New Buffalo Township Board and shall become effective on June 1, 1995.